

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-2188

ROBERT FRIEDRICH and
HEATHER FRIEDRICH, his wife,

Petitioners,

L.T. CASE NOS:
4th DCA CASE NO. 4D09-3661
15th CIR. CASE NO. 50 2005 CA 006954 MB

v.

FETTERMAN AND ASSOCIATES,
P.A.,

Respondent.

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

REBECCA MERCIER VARGAS and
JANE KREUSLER-WALSH of
KREUSLER-WALSH, COMPIANI & VARGAS, P.A.
501 South Flagler Drive, Suite 503
West Palm Beach, FL 33401-5913
(561) 659-5455

and

SCOTT B. SMITH and
MARGARET M. BICHLER of
LYTAL, REITER, SMITH, IVEY & FRONRATH
515 North Flagler Drive, 10th Floor
West Palm Beach, FL 33401
(561) 655-1990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2
A. Mr. Friedrich’s chair at the Fetterman firm collapsed, causing serious injuries.	2
B. The Friedrichs sue the Fetterman firm for negligence.	4
C. The jury’s verdict and posttrial motions.	10
D. The Fourth District reverses for entry of directed verdict.	11
Summary of Argument	13
Argument	14
<u>Point on Review</u>	14
THE JURY MUST DECIDE THE QUESTION OF NEGLIGENCE IN A COLLAPSING CHAIR CASE WHEN THE PLAINTIFF PRESENTS EVIDENCE THAT THE DEFENDANT WOULD HAVE DISCOVERED THE DANGEROUS CONDITION WITH AN INSPECTION AND THE DISTRICT COURT CANNOT REWEIGH THE EVIDENCE OR IMPOSE A CAUSATION STANDARD HIGHER THAN “MORE LIKELY THAN NOT.”	
A. The decision conflicts with chair collapse cases establishing that the reasonableness of an inspection is a question for the jury.	15
B. The <u>Fetterman</u> decision conflicts with this Court’s decisions establishing the standard governing directed verdicts and prohibiting district courts from reweighing the evidence.	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Conclusion	25
Certificate of Service	26
Certificate of Font	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Belflower v. Risher</u> , 206 So. 2d 256 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968)	16
<u>Bernhardt v. Halikoytak</u> , 32 Fla. L. Weekly D2049 (Fla. 2d DCA Aug. 24, 2012)	24
<u>Cox v. St. Josephs Hosp.</u> , 71 So. 3d 795 (Fla. 2011)	13, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24
<u>Fetterman & Assocs., P.A. v. Friedrich</u> , 69 So. 3d 965 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Fontana v. Wilson World Maingate Condo.</u> , 717 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)	10, 13, 16, 17, 18, 19, 21-22
<u>Gooding v. Univ. Hosp. Bldg., Inc.</u> , 445 So. 2d 1015 (Fla. 1984)	20, 21, 22, 23
<u>Hughes v. Slomka</u> , 807 So. 2d 98 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	24
<u>Moultrie v. Consol. Stores Int'l Corp.</u> , 764 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	15
<u>Owens v. Publix Supermarkets, Inc.</u> , 802 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 2001)	20, 22, 23
<u>Schneider v. K.S.B. Realty & Investing Corp.</u> , 128 So. 2d 398 (Fla. 3d DCA 1961)	10, 16, 17, 19, 22
<u>Taylor v. Piggly Wiggly Corp.</u> , 646 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	16
<u>Yunter v. A & A Edgewater of Fla., Inc.</u> , 707 So. 2d 763 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22

TABLE OF CITATIONS, CONT'D

<u>Statutes and Other Authorities</u>	<u>Page</u>
§ 768.0710, Fla. Stat. (2002), <u>repealed by</u> Ch. 2010-8, Laws of Fla. § 2 (2010)	20-21
§ 768.0755, Fla. Stat. (2011)	20
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.	2, 14
